

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Civil) No. 296 of 2024

Hatia Majdoor Union	...	...	Petitioner
Versus			
K. Sadashiv Murthy and Anr.	...	...	Opp. Parties

CORAM :HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner	: Mr. Shubham Sinha, Advocate
For the Opp. Parties	: Mr. Yogendra Yadav, Advocate
For the State	: Mr. Shashank Saurav, AC to GP-III

10/09.05.2025

1. Learned counsel for the parties are present.
2. Learned counsel for the opposite party, upon a query of this Court, is unable to give the number of L.P.A., rather he has submitted that the LPA is still defective.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that it was recorded as back as in order dated 13.12.2024, wherein the filing number of the LPA was mentioned, that it appeared that the opposite party appears to be not interested in pursuing the LPA and the LPA is also barred by limitation and they are simply buying time. They have no regards for the orders passed by this Court.
4. Learned counsel for the opposite party 1 and 2 submits that he has not yet file show cause.
5. The show cause has not been filed inspite of order dated 14.02.2025.
6. As the learned counsel for the opposite party No. 1 and 2 is unable to explain as to why the show cause has not been filed so far,

the opposite party Nos. 1 and 2 are directed to remain personally present before this Court on 13th June, 2025 at 10:30 AM along with the show cause.

7. Post this case on 13th June, 2025.

Rakesh/-

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)