

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Civil) No. 296 of 2024

With

I.A. No. 7021 of 2025

Hatia Majdoor Union

... .. **Petitioner**

Versus

K. Sadashiv Murthy and another ...

... **Opp. Parties**

— — —

CORAM :HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

...

For the Petitioner : Mr. Shubham Sinha, Advocate

For the Opp. Parties : Mr. Shrestha Gautam, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Varun Prabhakar, A.C. to G.P. III

...

11/13.06.2025 An application has been filed seeking exemption from appearance of opposite party No. 1 on 13.06.2025.

2. The learned counsel for the opposite parties has submitted that the opposite party No. 1 has to attend an urgent meeting and therefore he is not in a position to appear today. Under instructions, opposite party No. 2 namely *Manoj Lakra, Director (Personnel), S/o Late Mathius Lakra, R/o F-41, Sector-III, HEC, Dhurwa, Ranchi* is present in the court.

3. The learned counsel submits that the matter be posted on 04.07.2025.

4. It will be opened to the opposite party No. 1 to join the proceedings online.

5. Post this case on 04.07.2025 at 10.30 A.M.

6. The opposite party No. 2 being a local person shall remain physically present in the court on the next date.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)

Binit