

Cont. Case (Civil) No. 296 of 2024

With

I.A. No. 8477 of 2025

Hatia Majdoor Union

• • • • •

Petitioner

Versus

K. Sadashiv Murthy and another ...

...

Opp. Parties

— — —

CORAM :HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

— — —

For the Petitioner

: Mr. Shubham Sinha, Advocate

For the Opp. Parties

: Mr. Shrestha Gautam, Advocate

For the State

: Mr. Mukul Kumar Singh, A.C. to G.P. III

— — —

12/04.07.2025

Learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

2. *Mr. Koppu Sadashiv Murthy, CMD/HEC, S/o K. B. Murthy, Heavy Engineering Corporation Ltd. Headquarters, Plant, Plaza, Road, Dhurwa, Ranchi, 834004* has joined the proceeding online and *Mr. Manoj Lakra, Director (Personnel), S/o Late Mathius Lakra, R/o F-41, Sector-III, HEC, Dhurwa, Ranchi* is present in the court.

3. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the opposite party and also the aforesaid authority who has joined the online proceeding that due to paucity of fund, they have not been able to comply the orders passed by this court in the writ petition and as per the interlocutory application, at least six months' time may be granted for calculating the dues payable to the beneficiaries and to arrange the fund accordingly. The aforesaid authority and the counsel for the opposite party have submitted that within six months' time, the order passed in the writ petition will be complied in letters and spirit and the payment will also be made within the time frame. It has been prayed that the

matter be listed after a period of six months and on the next date, they shall file the compliance report.

4. Post this case on 09.01.2026.
5. The compliance report should be filed latest by 05.01.2026.
6. I.A. No. 8477 of 2025 seeking extension of time is disposed of.
7. If the order of this court is complied, then the opposite party need not attend the court proceedings on the next date.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)

Binit