

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Civil) No. 296 of 2024

Hatia Majdoor Union **Petitioner**
Versus
K. Sadashiv Murthy and Another **Opposite Parties**

CORAM :HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : Mr. Shubham Sinha, Advocate
For the Opposite Party Nos.1 & 2 : Mr. Rahul Anand, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Varun Prabhakar, AC to GPIII

18/19.06.2026

A supplementary affidavit has been filed on behalf of the petitioner.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner by referring to paragraphs 2 and 3 of the supplementary affidavit submits that the claimants / or their widows have been duly identified and mentioned therein, while the remaining beneficiaries are presently untraceable. It is further submitted that appropriate steps may be directed to be taken for extending consequential monetary benefits to the identified claimants in terms of the order passed by this Court. Paragraph nos.2 and 3 of supplementary affidavit is quoted as under:

“2. That the names of few of the workmen amongst the leftover 30 workmen are mentioned below-

I. Chandra Deo Prasad Rai (Personal no. 19814)

II.Lala Vishwakarma(Personal no.19817)

III. Sano Mahto (Personal no.20333)

IV. Shiv Kumar Gupta (Personal no. 19834)

V. Ras Bihari Roy (Personal no.19835)

VI. Dashrath Prasad (Personal no.38513)

VII. Yogendra Nath Mahto (Personal no.38529)

The names of these workmen figures our at serial no.07,08,11,12,15,21 and 22 respectively in paragraph no.28 of judgement dated 28.08.2023 passed in WPS No. 907 of 2009.

3. That one Barti Devi (widow of Suresh Prasad Personal number-68131) and another being Padma Devi (widow of Madhu Mahto, Personal number 19820) have also approached the Contemnor Opposite party for release of monetary benefits. The names of there deceased husband's figure out at serial number 06 and 09 respectively in paragraph no.28 of judgment dated 28.08.2023 passed in WPS no.907 of 2009.”

3. The learned counsel for the opposite parties prays for some time to take steps to further comply with the order by this Court.
4. Post this case on 14.08.2026.
5. The compliance report be filed by 12.08.2026.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)

Saurav/-